The contents and products of this website are designed and intended solely to provide information to its readers/consumers and are not an exhaustive discussion of the content area. The information is provided with the understanding that Sage Books, LLC, Sage Books II, LLC, Sage Media, LLC, Dr. Kelley Pendleton, and/or any other affiliated entities are not engaged to render any type of legal, accounting, business, financial, tax or any other kind of professional advice or services. No warranties or guarantees of any kind including those concerning local, state, or professional legality, marketing success, financial growth, or practice growth are expressed or implied. Sage Books, LLC, Sage Books II, Sage Media, LLC, Dr. Kelley Pendleton, and/or any other affiliated entities shall not be held liable or responsible to any person or entity for any injuries, losses, untoward results, physical, mental, emotional, financial, economic, commercial, or character damages, including, but not limited to, special, incidental, indirect, consequential, punitive or other damages which are or are perceived to be the result of any actions taken or inspired by the information supplied on this website or in its products. The reader/consumer alone is responsible for his or her own decisions, choices, actions, and results. Every healthcare business and practitioner is different and the advice and strategies contained herein may not be suitable for your situation. Please consult with an appropriate and qualified legal, accounting, business, financial, or tax professional for advice specific to your situation.